
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

ELOY ROYAS MAMANI, Warisata, Bolivia, ETELVINA RAMOS MANANI,
Warisata, Bolivia, SONIA ESPEJO VILLALOBOS, El Alto, Bolivia, JAUN
PATRICIO QUISPE MANANI, El Alto, Bolivia, TEOFILO BALTAZAR
CERRO, JUANA VALENCIA DE CARVAJAL, El Alto, Bolivia,
HERMOGENES BERNABE CALLIZAYA, El Alto, Bolivia, MAMANI
GONZALO AGUILAR, El Alto, Bolivia, FELICIDAD ROSA HUANCA
QUISPE, Ovejuyo, Bolivia, HERNAN APAZA CUTIPA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

JOSÉ CARLOS SÁNCHEZ BERZAÍN,

Defendant-Appellee.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF FLORIDA IN NOS. 1:07-CV-22459-JIC-BSS AND 1:08-CV-21063-JIC
HONORABLE JAMES I. COHN, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RETIRED U.S. MILITARY
COMMANDERS AND LAW OF WAR SCHOLARS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

ALEXANDRA V. FILIPPOVA
MARK LANPHER
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
401 9th Street NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20004
Tel.: (202) 508-8000
Fax: (202) 508-8100

DANIEL McLAUGHLIN
CENTER FOR JUSTICE
& ACCOUNTABILITY
One Hallidie Plaza, Suite 406
San Francisco, California 94102
Tel.: (415) 544-0444
Fax: (415) 544-0456

Counsel for Amici Curiae

ELOY ROYAS MAMANI, Warisata, Bolivia, ETELVINA RAMOS MANANI,
Warisata, Bolivia, SONIA ESPEJO VILLALOBOS, El Alto, Bolivia, JAUN
PATRICIO QUISPE MANANI, El Alto, Bolivia, TEOFILO BALTAZAR
CERRO, JUANA VALENCIA DE CARVAJAL, El Alto, Bolivia,
HERMOGENES BERNABE CALLIZAYA, El Alto, Bolivia, MAMANI
GONZALO AGUILAR, El Alto, Bolivia, FELICIDAD ROSA HUANCA
QUISPE, Ovejuyo, Bolivia, HERNAN APAZA CUTIPA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

GONZALO DANIEL SÁNCHEZ DE LOZADA SÁNCHEZ BUSTAMANTE,

Defendant-Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
A. The Command Responsibility Doctrine Is Critical to Ensuring Disciplined Military Action and Mitigating Unnecessary Civilian Harms	5
B. The Elements of Command Responsibility Set Out in <i>Ford</i> Are Critical to its Efficacy As a Means of Promoting the Lawful Use of Force and Should Be Reaffirmed By the Court.....	9
1. Commanders with a superior-subordinate relationship to the perpetrator of an extrajudicial killing may be held liable for that crime if they failed to exercise their authority to prevent or punish it	10
2. Commanders cannot escape liability through purported ignorance if they should have known of their subordinates’ crimes	15

3. Commanders need not have been involved in the
commission of their subordinates' crimes to be liable19

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....21

Arce v. Garcia, 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006).....4, 9

Chavez v. Carranza, 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009)20

Cooke v. Orser, 12 M.J. 335 (C.M.A. 1982)16

Doe v. Drummond Co., 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015).....*passim*

Doe v. Qi, 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004)*passim*

* *Ford ex rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia*, 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002).....*passim*

Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 999 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1998).....18

Forti v. Suarez–Mason, 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987)13

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 548 U.S. 557 (2006)2

Hilao v. Estate of Marcos, 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....13, 15, 19, 20

Mamani v. Berzain, 2018 WL 2435173 (S.D. Fla. May 30, 2018)3, 4, 10, 21

Mamani v. Berzain, 654 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2011).....10, 21, 22

Mamani v. Berzain, 825 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2016).....17, 18

Prosecutor v. Delalic, Case No. IT-96-21-A, Judgment on Appeal
 (Feb. 20, 2001).....11, 12, 19

Prosecutor v. Delalic, Case No: IT-96-21-T, Trial Chamber Judgment
 (Nov. 16, 1998).....16

United States v. Blanks, 77 M.J. 239 (C.A.A.F. 2018).....8

United States v. Blaylock, 15 M.J. 190 (C.M.A. 1983)8, 9

United States v. Drayton, 39 M.J. 871 (A.C.M.R. 1994),
aff’d, 45 M.J. 180 (C.A.A.F. 1996)9

United States v. Kittle, 56 M.J. 835 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. 2002)8

Xuncax v. Gramajo, 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....18

* *In re Yamashita*, 327 U.S. 1 (1946)*passim*

Yousuf v. Samantar, 2012 WL 3730617 (E.D. Va. Aug. 28, 2012)14

Statutes, Rules and Constitutions

Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note (1991).....*passim*

FED. R. APP. P. 291

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(2)1

1967 Bolivian Const., art. 9713

1967 Bolivian Const., art. 21013

Fundamental Law of The National Armed Forces “Commanders of
 Bolivian Independence” No. 1405, art. 8 (1992).....13

Fundamental Law of The National Armed Forces “Commanders of
 Bolivian Independence” No. 1405, art. 18 (1992).....13

Fundamental Law of The National Armed Forces “Commanders of
 Bolivian Independence” No. 1405, art. 22 (1992).....14

Fundamental Law of The National Armed Forces “Commanders of Bolivian Independence” No. 1405, art. 25 (1992).....14

Other Authorities

* S. REP. 102-249 (1991)6, 16, 17, 20

140 Cong. Rec. 7673 (1994) (statement of Senator Gorton III).....7

Extensions of Remarks, *Fly Like An Eagle*, 150 Cong. Rec. 12615 (2004) (statement of Rep. Zoe Lofgren).....7

U.S. DEP’T OF DEFENSE, *Law of War Manual*, Section 18.4 (June 2015)8

FM 27-10 U.S. DEP’T OF ARMY FIELD MANUAL, *The Law of Land Warfare*, Section II.501 (July 1956).....8, 16

Geoffrey S. Corn & Adam M. Gershowitz, *Imputed Liability for Supervising Prosecutors: Applying the Military Doctrine of Command Responsibility to Reduce Prosecutorial Misconduct*, 14 BERKELEY J. CRIM. L. 395 (2010).....7

Joe Doty & Chuck Doty, *Command Responsibility and Accountability*, MIL. REV., Jan.-Feb. 20126

Amy H. McCarthy, *Erosion of the Rule of Law as a Basis for Command Responsibility under International Humanitarian Law*, 18 CHI. J. INT’L L. 553 (2018).....6

Peter Rowe, *Military Misconduct during International Armed Operations:*

Bad Apples or Systemic Failure?, 13 J. CONFLICT & SEC. L. 165 (2008)6

Michael L. Smidt, *Yamashita, Medina, and Beyond: Command*

Responsibility in Contemporary Military Operations, 164 MIL. L. REV.

155 (2000).....6

U.S. DEP'T OF ARMY, Reg. 600-20, *Army Command Policy*,

ch. 1-5(d)2-3 (Nov. 6, 2014).....17

U.S. DEP'T OF ARMY, Reg. 600-20, *Army Command Policy*,

ch. 2-1.b (Nov. 6, 2014).....8
